PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6804082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSHUA H. WAINER	08/02/2019
PAUL KERL	08/01/2019
MICHAEL ANTONY RAJ	08/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERIZON PATENT AND LICENSING INC.	
Street Address:	ONE VERIZON WAY	
City:	BASKING RIDGE	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07920	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17370413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)439-2658

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 571-297-0007

Email: pto@snyderLLP.com

SNYDER, CLARK, LESCH & CHUNG, LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 205 VAN BUREN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 110

Address Line 4: HERNDON, VIRGINIA 20170

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20190068	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TONY M. COLE	
SIGNATURE:	/Tony M. Cole, Reg. No. 43,417/	
DATE SIGNED: 07/09/2021		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 2

506757265

source=20190068 Declaration and Assignment#page1.tif source=20190068_Declaration_and_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 056799 FRAME: 0383**

VZ Docket No.: 20190068

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION

Patent Application Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR NETWORK COVERAGE OPTIMIZATION AND PLANNING

<u>I DANIMO</u>		
the patent application for which: is being filed concurrently herewith, Application was filed on as United States Application Number		
Dec	claration of Inventor	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:		
 the above-identified application was made or authoral to believe that I am the original inventor or an original application; and I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statem or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or 	nal joint inventor of a clause made in this declarate	aimed invention in the above-referenced
Inventor Ass	signment Acknowledgen	<u>ment</u>
For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is	s hereby acknowledged,	I agree as follows:
A. I hereby assign to the Verizon legal entity identification worldwide right, title and interest in and to any and all inverse as well as in and to said application and all divisional, or reexamination, opposition, post-grant review, inter partes in which have been or shall be filed in the United States and a claiming priority to said application; and in and to all original shall be issued in the United States and foreign countries for rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of said Rights"). Letters Patent as used herein shall include, without and any other form of industrial property recognized under the execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, power by Assignee (or its successors and/or assigns) without combine through its representatives) as my attorney-in-fact, such a Rights, with full authority in my place and stead and in my deem reasonably necessary or advisable to accomplish the pidentified in part (ii) in my name where permitted by law; (agents, all facts known to me relating to said Patent Rights its successors, assigns, representatives or agents shall constaid Patent Rights and for vesting title to said Patent Rights	entions and other ideas of continuing (in whole or review or other applicationally foreign countries base inal, reissued, reexamination any of said applicated displications, proceed ut limitation, patents, utilithe Paris Convention for Letters Patent based on resoft attorney and other appointment being irreventance to take any action purposes of this agreement iv) to communicate to A and the history thereof; sider desirable for aiding	described in the above-identified patent application, in part), provisional, substitute, renewal, reissue, ions, proceedings or registrations for Letters Patent ed on any of said inventions or ideas, or based on or ed or confirmed Letters Patent which have been or itons, proceedings or registrations; and in and to all lings or registrations (all collectively, the "Patent ility models, industrial designs, design registrations in the Protection of Industrial Property. the Patent Rights in its own name; (ii) that I will papers related to the Patent Rights when requested nee's expense); (iii) that I appoint Assignee (acting ocable and coupled with the interest in the Patent and to execute any document which Assignee may ent, including the execution and filing of the papers assignee, its successors, assigns, representatives and and (v) to generally do everything which Assignee, it in securing and maintaining proper protection for
C. I warrant to Assignee, its successors and assigns, tha Patent Rights has been made to others by me, and that I am forth herein.		
ASSIGNEE: Verizon Patent and Licensing Inc., Way, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920		n with a place of business at One Verizon
IN WITNESS to my agreement to the foregoing Declaration as set forth below:		
Full legal name of Inventor: Joshua H. Wainer	Tayhuu Signature:	Date: 08/02/2019

PATENT REEL: 056799 FRAME: 0384

1

VZ Docket No.: 20190068

Full legal name of Inventor: Paul Kerl

Full legal name of Inventor: Michael Antony Raj

> PATENT **REEL: 056799 FRAME: 0385**